



BRIAN SANDOVAL  
Governor

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*  
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

### Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: March 30, 2016**

**February 2016**

### **Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

#### Win Revenue Summary – February 2016

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$989,818,839 for the month of February 2016. This amounts to an 8.05% increase compared to February 2015, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$916,087,062. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016), gaming win has increased 1.52%.

Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	2/1/16 to 2/29/16	2/1/15 to 2/28/15	% Change	7/1/15 to 2/29/16	7/1/14 to 2/28/15	% Change
<b>Statewide</b>	989,818,839	916,087,062	8.05%	7,477,158,513	7,365,142,334	1.52%
<b>Clark County</b>	863,308,305	796,882,585	8.34%	6,466,607,163	6,365,767,262	1.58%
LV Strip	570,253,264	531,381,708	7.32%	4,289,738,012	4,276,168,506	0.32%
Downtown	50,611,476	43,245,198	17.03%	362,684,994	331,894,519	9.28%
North Las Vegas	24,735,280	21,912,724	12.88%	178,937,622	171,213,423	4.51%
Laughlin	43,350,327	43,008,712	0.79%	304,222,223	300,572,932	1.21%
Boulder Strip	70,962,362	64,277,623	10.40%	522,010,568	506,589,275	3.04%
Mesquite	10,908,553	10,394,110	4.95%	75,236,259	75,161,248	0.10%
Balance of County	92,487,044	82,662,510	11.89%	733,777,485	704,167,359	4.20%
<b>Washoe County</b>	65,848,443	60,637,212	8.59%	525,241,898	509,757,562	3.04%
Reno	48,221,713	45,103,774	6.91%	384,174,811	372,245,886	3.20%
Sparks	10,471,960	9,526,856	9.92%	83,472,604	80,709,387	3.42%
North Lake Tahoe	2,073,304	1,761,881	17.68%	18,817,809	18,705,945	0.60%
Balance of County	5,081,466	4,244,702	19.71%	38,776,674	38,096,344	1.79%
<b>South Lake Tahoe</b>	16,173,829	15,575,401	3.84%	145,411,321	153,815,155	-5.46%
<b>Elko County</b>	23,930,825	23,055,434	3.80%	176,190,662	172,064,906	2.40%
Wendover	16,163,512	15,618,019	3.49%	116,624,462	112,112,666	4.02%
Balance of County	7,767,314	7,437,414	4.44%	59,566,200	59,952,239	-0.64%
<b>Carson Valley Area *</b>	8,225,359	7,637,715	7.69%	66,627,237	65,144,762	2.28%
<b>Other</b>	12,332,077	12,298,715	0.27%	97,080,232	98,592,687	-1.53%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of March 2016**

The State collected \$50,530,929 in percentage fees during the month of March 2016\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in February 2016. This represents a 12.86% (or \$7,459,943) decrease compared to the prior year's March, when percentage fee collections were \$57,990,872.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY16</b>	<b>Prior Year FY15</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 50,113,053	\$ 45,064,358	11.20%	11.20%
JULY	AUGUST	56,961,048	52,986,020	7.50%	9.20%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	51,589,975	50,512,342	2.13%	6.80%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,095,374	66,158,316	-12.19%	0.95%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	52,355,721	66,805,750	-21.63%	-4.41%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	57,907,591	47,442,664	22.06%	-0.59%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	48,786,876	43,693,723	11.66%	0.84%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	81,820,984	68,350,363	19.71%	3.77%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	50,530,929	57,990,872	-12.86%	1.84%
		<u>\$ 508,161,551</u>	<u>\$ 499,004,408</u>		1.84%

\* Percentage fee collections are through March 29, 2016.

These amounts do not reflect the \$8,080,930 in transferrable tax credits used during the month of March or the total amount of transferable tax credits taken fiscal year-to-date of \$12,369,124. The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.